pialy

Decision Xo.

4

éf‘;?*“gﬁoN uoisio2(]

BEFORE TEE RAIIRCAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE )
CORPORLTION, for an order anthoriz- g

Application No. 2837
ing the igssue of donds. ‘

Short and Sutherland,
by T. A. Suthexrland, for applicant.

TEEIEN, Commissioner.

In thie applicetion as originslly filed,
Midland Comnties Public Service .Corporation aaied. for au~
thority to issue $825,000.00 face value of its First and
Rofunding Mortgage Gold Bonds. At the heering spplicent
asked for author;ty t0 f£ile an amendment to its peti‘t.ion.‘

This emendment hss since been Liled and the Commissionm is




now asked to sutborize the issue of not less than $387,000.00
face value of gpplicant’e Lirst and rofunding mortgage bonds
to discharge floating indebtedness, to defray the cost of
proposed addltions and betterments and to retire underly~-

ing bonde &8 horeinafter more fully set Lorth.

Midland Counties Public Service Corporation
waes formerly imown &8 Coazlinge Water and Electric Company.
Tn 1913 the latter compony acquired the vroperties of Mid-
land Comnties Ges and Electric Company, serving the towns
of San Iuis Obispo and Sante Meris; Paso Robles Light and
Tater Company, serving the town of Paso Rodles; San Miguel
Iight snd Tater Company,serving the town of San Miguel, and
Russel~-Robinson Water and Zlectric Company, serving the town
of Arrojo Grapnde. At the same time the name of Coalinga
Teter and Electric Company was changed by decree o the
Superior Court of Fresuno County to Midlend Counties Public
Service Corporation.

At the present time applicant serves elec~
tricity in the towns of Coalinga, Sen Miguel, Paso Robles,
Templeton, Sente Margarita, San Lﬁis Obispo, Arroye Grande,
Guadalupe, Santa Meria and in the suburban territory adja~
cent to these towns.,

Midlend Counties Public Service Corporation
purchases all of its electrical energy Lrom San Joaquin
Light and Power Corporation. This energy is conveyed
over & 60,000 volt transmission line, 137 miles in length,
from the Henriette aub-afation of the San Joaquin ILight
and Power Corporation in Xings County, through Coalinga,

Sen Miguel, Paso Robles, and San Luls Oblspo to Saunta

Yarise in Sante Barbars County.

Applidanx elso owns a high yressure gas

trensmission systenm Lrom the oil fields zoutheast of Sante

2.




Mexris to San Luie Obispo and Oilport. At the present time
applicent is serviné neteral gas in San Iuis Obispo and hes

recently been given authority by tais Commiss:on to serve

the towns of Avila, Pismo and suburban territory between
0Llport and San Luile Obispo.

Applicant distributes water in the towns
of Paso Robles and Arréyo Grande. At the present time
negotistions are deing carried on for the sale of the
weter system in Paso Robles to the mumieipality.

Ae of Docember 31, 1916 spplicent reported

consuzers as follows:~

Electric .

Gat .« . » 238
Yater . . 578

Total 4856

Applicant has s total suthorized issue of
10,000 shares of common capital stock of the par value of
$100.00 per chare, all of whaickh is outstanding, zmd a
siniler iscue ¢f & por cent cumulative preferred stock, of
whick 5 shares are outstending.

Applicent reports bornde outstanding et
the present time a8 251lows s~

| Date Authoriz-~ Qutstand-
Company Kame Rate Date lizfurity ed ing

Midland Comnties Piret
Pub.Ser. Corp. & ReZ. 6 10/1/13 10/1/53 $3,000,000 $455,000.

Coalinga Water Piret '
& Electric Co.  XMtge. 6 1/1/20 1/1/40 2,000,00¢  53,000.

Midlend Counties DFiret ‘
Ges & Elec. Co. Mige. 6 1/1/x2 1/1/32 _1,000,000 _270,000.

Total $6,000,000 $778;000.
3.




Under the terms of applicant?s First and
Refunding Mortgage, the corporetion may issue bonds %o the

totel amount of $s;ooo;ooo.oo. 02 this amount $821,000.00

face value of bonds are reserveld for refunding purposes

lénd $679,000.00 may be issued for the Lull cost 6f addi-
tions and betteranents when net earnings Lor the twelve
monthe exding two'months vefore when date of reguest is
made,‘are one aﬁd oneo-half times the interest on all bonds
outstanding and applield for. The remeining bonds in the
sum of £1,500,000.00 mey be issued for 85 per cent of the
cost of additions and betterments when net earnings Loxr the
twelve monthe preceding shall have been one and three~Lfourths
" times the imterest om all bonds outetanding and applied

for.

At the hezring spplicent £iled a copy

0Z it¥s Tinancial statement for the month ending March 31,
1917 (Exhibit Number "1™ of Petitioners). This stute-
ment ghows rotes paysble in +the total sum of $399,698.97
and acecounts payadble in the totsl sum of $153,037.80.

Other current lisbilities, conmsisting of scermale, pay-rolle,
etc., amount to $58,670.74, making the total current lias-
bilities as of Mareh 31, 1917, $611,407.51. Do those
figuros should be added approximstely $85,000.00 waich
applicant owes on accomut of the purchase of itz netural gas
transnlssion system from the Santa Maris oil fields to San
Duis Oviepo.

Pollowing 48 applicant's baleance sheet

a2 reported to the Cormissfion for the Toar ending Decem=
ber 31, 1916:-




ASSETS
Pixed CAPita)l o o o o o0 o o o | $1,962,276.33
COBR. o ¢ o o o s s o s o o o o » 3,170.04
Noteé Recelivable o o« ¢ o o ¢ o » 3,397.27
Due from Consumers and Agente . . 33,761.95
Miscellaneous Accounts Receivable 54,911.59
Meterisls and Supplies. » . - - . 53,166.58
Sinking PUndS « + o v o 0 - o o - 37,244,335
Mreasury Securivies « o o o o o o ' 1,026.17-
Prepald TEXe8 o o o o o o o o - , 160.0%
?:;epaid Insursnce « » « « .. 339.35
Otizer Prepeynents . . . o o 17é.84
Unamoxrtized Discount on Bonds 4‘.6,’78'?.01
OthoT SUSPONBO. o o o = o o o o o o o o 8,670.13
Cometruction Fork im Progress « « « + . - 271,115.22
Corporate Deficit « ¢ o o o ¢ o o ¢ = & & 51,537.75
Totel Lssets | $2‘,527,726f.59

LIABILITIES

Cepital StocX - « « » . . $1,0004500.00
Panded Dbt « o o o . . .  825,000.00
Notes Payeble « « « - 399,498.97
Lecounts Payable . ..  121,861.34
Interest Accrued. « o o o o o o & , 27,2389.42
Moxes ACCIUOL o o o o o o o o o o | 1,105-,‘22

Service Billed in advence . . . . . 1,631.32

Reserve for Accrmed Depreciation. . ' 82,456.12

Cesualty Insurance HeS6rves « « « « -« : 6,266.47
Reserves Inveated in Sinking Funds. . 42,244.33
Other Reserves from Income or Surplus 19,769.40

Total Lisbilities. $2,527,726.59

5.




Pollowing ere comparative Income and profit
and loss accounts for the yeers 1913 to 1916 inclusive &8

- reported by spplicext 0 the Commission:-

1913 1914 1915 1916

Cpoerating Revenues:

Zlectric $170,103.65 $168,693.27 $169,851.16 $207,747.82
Gas 23,849,30  26,232,95 27,374.14  16,439.57
Tater 10,.8%6.96  10,337.84 10,889.26 _ 11,463.75

Total Operating
Revenues $204,789.91 $205,264.06 $208,124.56 $235,65L.14

Operating Bxpenses:

Tlectric 123,520.64 121,216.8% 121,085.48 114,923.10
Gas 15.777.81  17,873.72  20,404.97  21,065.50
Tater 7’ 272.40 9'006.50  8.743.25 _ 9.692.87

Totsl Op. Zxpenses §144 570.85 §148,097.05 $150,233.70 §145,681.47

Yet Op. Zevenune 60,219.06 57,167.0L 57,880.86 89,969.67
Non-Op. Revenunes 4,013.74 472.92 2,970.59 1,537.61

Gross Corporate
Income 64,232.80 57,639.93 60,85l.45 91,507.28

Deductions:

Trt. oc Punded Debt  47,738.3L 48,837.32 49,727.33 49,500.00
Other Interest 17,483.33 25,122,23 26,997.64 27,259.68
Mige. Deductions 2,176.81 2,477,559 2,406.74 2,767.20

Motal Deductions 867 .398.45 &me 437,14 &79 131.71 $79,526.98

Balance to Profit o . - b
end Loss . 3,165.65 18;,797.21% | 18,280.268* 11,980.30

Mise. Deductions - 24,264.67  19,154.57 17,008.21  18,210.26

Surplus at Zeginning SRR pee
of Year 28,105.63 ,085.70 12,096.22" _45,889.12%

Surplus 2t End of Co e e C
Yeoxr 3,085470.......32,096.28% . 45,889.12% 51,537.75*

% Deficit

¥




In connection with the anplication now
before the Commdssion, applicant hes f£iled a valuation pre~
pared by lr. G. R. Keany. Based upon aversge prices over
& period of years; Kenny £inés & reproduction ¢ost new as
of September 30, 1916 of $1,441,728.6%. TFollowing ic a

segregatiorn of the principal items making up the above
total:~ |

Gas Depariment:e-

Ges Transmission system.......$527,271.57
Sexn ILuis Obispo system ceccece_ 84,159.47

$417.,4%1.04
Tator DOPEItHent «eeeessceceecoorcecssssese 70,326.20.

ZElectric Dopartmentz-

LANE eevescecoecscssanacncensed 9,688.50
Production Cepiteliecccceccce. 83,352.36
Trensmission Capital .ceeecees II7,833.75
Distridbution Capital .eeeecees 417,522.05
Goneral Equipment scecececesrss 43,997.08
Working Capital

mecltric; epwossssesvae 63‘240.65

mo‘ta-l Electric cosrecsasavansene n-o--.-...-$954,.054.39
Gener&l Non-opﬁr&tive prOPerty [ XXX R RE TN YY) 5" 958-00 '

Orond t0tel eeecseeeesnnendl, 441,728.63

Mr. Xorny hes also preparcd 2 veluation vaced
upon the present high pricee of wire andé pipe, showing a
reproduction cost zew 28 of September 30,‘1916, of $1;810,230;04.'
Lpplicent urges thet the latter figure should
be uwsed by this Commission in determining the value of the
property for bonding purposes. This contonxion.ﬁighx be
urged with some merit were applicent asking for en issue of

short term securities. The bonds in guestion, however, have




& remeining life of 36 years, It meems t0 me, obdvious that

any‘issue of long term bonds, in so far as it ie dased upon
property volues, should be predicated upon the closest avprox-
imation to average or normal value which it ie possidle to
obtain. Only by 20 doing can a conservative ratio be
moiztained between the value of the property. snd the outetand-
ing bonded debt.

At the hearing applicant presented certain
date ag to changee in the value of its property since Septenm~
ber 30, 1916 for the purpose of bringing Ir. Xenny's valua~
tion down to Fedbrumery 28, 1917. Applying these changes %o
Ifr. Kenny's valunation, baced on av&rage prices, we errive
at the following resulice

Roproduction cost ae of
Septenmber 30, 1916 v « « « - o « $1,441,728.63

Plus zdditions and betterments
tO Febmry 28. 1917. . & o o o 65;982.24

$1,505,710.87

gg
Steem plants no longer used. . . . » & . 51,693.00
Reprodmetion cost zs of Peb.28,1917. $1,454,017.87

o data has been presented by qpplicdnx a8 to
the precent velue of ite property other than the testimony by
¥r. Xenxy at the hearing that in his opinion The present value
would be not lesa then 90 per cent of the reproduction cost.

No velustion of applicant’s property hee desen
rede by this Commiséion.nor has sny check of applicant’s

valustion beexn made by the Commission's engineers. It is




certain, however, that if such a valmation or check were mede
& number of items claimed by applicent wouwld be excluded

or materially reduced, as for example the inclueion of appli-
cent’s gas transmission line at & reproductiorn cost zg of
Pobruery 28, 1917 of $341,753.06, slthough the price paid
thercfor plus additions and bettermente to Februsry 28, 1917
wes only $162,928.59.

Based uwpon the valuwe of its propertiec as
found by ir. Renny, spplicant ir its smended petition asks
for suthority to Lssue eni sell et the present time $222 000.00
face valme of its First and Refunding Mortgege Bonds. The
issuwe of this amomnt of bonds will dring applicant’s total
borded debt up to £1,000,000.00.  The prrpose for which
applicant decires to issume this $222,000.00 face value of
bonds 1s not stated in the petition, but from the testimony

t the hoafins'it~appeare toat 1t is the corporation’s intén-

tlon to use tho proceeds in reducing Lits Lloating inldebted-

ness.

Applicent futhoxr desires to issue not less
thon $109,000.00 face value of Firet srd Refunding Boﬁde
for 80 per cent of proposed additions and betterments during
1917 and to issue $56,000.00 face value of bords to
retire o like amount of underlying bonde of Coslinge Tater
and Electric Company.

In cése gpplicent 1g wnadle to sell any
oL the bonds suthorized for ypurposes other than refunding
vaderlying bonds, it requests autbority to pledge said
bonde as security Lor promissory notes in a ;atio of not
to exceod $100.00 of bonrds Lor £65.00 of notes. Tnder
tae facte herein presented, I am not dispoced %o recommen@

such pledge at this tTime.




Lpplicant hes submitted sn exkibit (Peii-
tiomer’s Exhibit Number "2") showing its proposed. addi~
tions and betterments for 1917. This exhidit msy de

gummerized as follows:-

Estimnted
Exgendimres

Coslinga OL1 £161d8 o o o » - « $ 22,500.00

Towz and local extensions
required to taoke care of .
ordinary growth of territery. 25,000.00

Xiegelguhr Company extension
and tronsmissior .+ o . o o o - 2,000.00

Union Beet Suger Compsny. . . . « 3,300.00

Bxtonsion of 60,000 volt line to
Tos Alamos and sub=station fox
vettorment of 86rvico o . o o o 56,000.00

Associated 041 Company -~ Zaca :
CBFOL o v o o ©« ¢ o = o o o« » 10,000.00

1'01:8.1. . *» » & &35,800.00

Apvlicsnt’e electric business has showm &
consideradle increase during the past year due to renewed
activity in the oil fields and in the boet sugar industry.
Applicant’s engineer estimates thet the increase Iin net
ircome for 1917 will be approximately $70,000.00.

Applicant hus.made no contract Lor the
gele of the donds herein applied for, dut A.‘b. Balen,
applicent®s prosident, testified that ho was certain the
company could obfain beitter than 95.

In case this applicstion is granted petition~

or proposes t0 levy immediately an 2ssessment upon its stock-

holders for $100,000.00 and to levy o similer sssessument

10.




within ore yesr's time, for the purpose of re@ucing,its

flogting indebtedness. The order herein will contsiz & |
‘eondition providing that vetitiomer chall file s stipula~-
tion agreeing to levy Such s3s0s8ments.

The $56,000 of First and Refunding Bonds whick
applicant desires to issume to retire a like amount of
wnderlying bonde of Coalinga Tater and Electrié Commany
may now be issued_ior this purpoese under Decision Number
966, (Tol. 3, Opimions andOrders of the Railroed Com-
mission of the State of Califormis, Page 598}. The
autkority granted by ssid decision will expire, however,
on May 31, 1917. Applicant's request may be grented
either by ap.exfonsion of time under Declsion Number 966
or by an order herelin. Lpplicant has asked that the latter
method be followed and I see no objection to granting this
request. AS the testimony &t tﬁe hearing shows that at the
present time but $53,000 face value of bonds of Coalinga
Tater and Electric Company are outstanding, the authority
to igsue Tirst and Refunding dondes in exchenge therciore,
will be limited to thizs amounb.

T am not persmaded to applicanx'a.view that the
value of its properties a3 vresented to the Commiesion
ip this application will warrsnt a further issue of
$222,000 face value of bonds.

without meking exy finding ac to the valune of
applicant's property, T am willing to recommend an issue
of 570,000 face velue 0% bonés at'this tine for the
purpose of refunding a portion of applicant's floating 1n-
debtedness provided such {ndebtedness was inourred for

proper capital purposes. T am further willing %o reconmend




‘an {ssue of $109,000.00 face value of bonds to defray & portion
of the cost of additions and betterments during 1917.

I sccordingly svomit the following foxm
of Order:-

MIDLAND COUNTIES PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION
having'applied'to this Commission for aufhority to issue
$387,000.00 face value of its Piret snd Refunding MNorigege
Gold Bonds as hereinmbefore set forth;

| And & public hearing having been heid;

And 4t appearing to this Commission that
the morney, property or labor t0 be procured or »eid fLor by
such 1ssue 13 reasonably required for the purpose or pur-
voses specified in the order waich purposes are not reason-
ably chergesble in whole oxr in part 40 operating expenses
or to income;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thet Xidlend Comnties
Public Sexvice Corporafion be and it 1g heredy euthorized to
issne $232,000.00 face velue of its First and Refunding
Yortgege Gold Bonds, dated October 1, 1913 end meturing
Octoverxr 1, ;953.

The zuthority hercin granted i granted
upon the following conditions and no%t otherwise:-

l.=The bonde herein suthorized to be

iseued sholl be issued Lor the Lollowing purposes
‘onlys~ '

(a)=F 707000.00 face value of bonde to refumd
floatiﬁg indebtedness incurred
Lor propexr capital purposces.

12,




T )~£109,:000.00 face velme of bonds to defray
& portion of the cost of the
proposed additions and better-
ments set forth in Exhibit Nunm-

ber M2™ of Petitioners.

(c)=$ 53,000.00 face value of bonds to retire
& likxe omount of underlying
bonde of Coalings Water and
2lectric Compeny, said bonds to
be retired on the basis of bond
for bornd of egual par value.

2+-The bonde authorizeld in Persgreph "1™
above under Sections "a™ and "d™ ehell be issmed
80 ag 10 net spplicant not less than 95 per cont

oL their face value and acerued Iinterest.

J.=Before issuing any bdonds under Section "a"
of Peragraph "1" sbove, applicant shell file witk this
Commission a staterernt o2 the'floating indebtedness
waich it proposes to pay out of the proceeds of such
bonds, and secure this Commission®s approval of such -

statement evidenceld by supplemental order.

4.=The euthority herecin granted shall not
becore effective until applicant saall have filed
with this Commiscion a stipulation duly approved
by its Board of Directors sgroeing thet within oxe
year from the date of this order, there shall Dde
lovied upon the etockholders of Midland Counties

Public Sexvice Corporation, & stock assessment or

assessments for the purpose of refunding floating

13..




indebtednessz, the total amount of said assesament or
acsesaments to be not less then $200,000.00, end applicant
shall secure rom this Commission & supplementel. order
spproving said stipulation. |

Se=Xidlend Comnties Public Sexrvice Corpors-
tion shall keep separate, true and accurste zccounts
showing the receipt and application in detail of the
vrocceds of the issue 2x2d sale of the bonds herein
authorized to be issued; axé on or before the twenty~
£ifth day of each month the company shall make veri-~
fied reports to the Railroad Commission stating thg y

Ve

eele or esles of seid bonde duringsthe proceding,méhth, <.

the terms and conlitions of the sale, the momeys reaJ_.:Lzeg

f o 4 »

therefrom, and the use and application of suck mONOYS.,
8ll in accordance with this Commission's Gemeral Order

No. 24, which order, in so far ez applicsable, ic mmde
a yart of this order.

6.~The suthority herein grented to Midland
Counties Public Sexvice Corxporation to issue boands
is conditionéd upoy the peyment by Mldlend Comnties
Poblic Service Corxporation of the fee preccrided dYy
the Public Utilitles Act.

7.~The authority berein grented dland
Conntiea Pudblic Service Corporation to issme dondse
ghell 2pply only to such bonde as shall have deen

igssned on or before June 1, 1918.




The foregoing Opinion and Order are hereby
avproved end ordered filed ac the Opinion and Order oFf the
Raflroad Commission of California.

Dated at San Francisco, Califoxnmie, this M
,"2/1917.

.'/,
/ ﬁ, o

At btk AR GTar N
- \I

w

%&W "{ | . Commissioners.
TEE PAID ON :__.-Mma APPLICATION

&

No. 7,7%- p?ciw;op Ijoféé
Dat ed%/p ,

""""""ﬂ;.-r.isvm Sec:-c.sry
Rail-'oa.d CQ:mmw:.m &...to o8




